

Nos. 09-3932, 10-2190, and 10-2689

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SERGIO S. RAMIREZ,
FRANCISCO OCAMPO-PINEDA, and
LUIS MANDUJANO-GONZALEZ,
Defendant-Appellants.

Consolidated Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Western Division and Eastern Division
Case Nos. 3:09-cr-50023-1, 1:09-cr-00632-1, and 1:09-cr-00586-1
The Honorable Frederick J. Kapala, the Honorable Virginia M. Kendall, and
the Honorable Amy J. St. Eve,
United States District Judges, Presiding.

**Petition for Rehearing and Suggestion for Rehearing En Banc
of Defendant-Appellants, Sergio S. Ramirez,
Francisco Ocampo-Pineda, and Luis Mandujano-Gonzalez**

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
300 W. Main St.
Urbana IL 61801-2624
Telephone: (217) 373-0666
Fax: (217) 373-0667

RICHARD H. PARSONS
Federal Public Defender

JONATHAN E. HAWLEY
Appellate Division Chief

A. BRIAN THRELKELD
Staff Attorney

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants,
SERGIO S. RAMIREZ and
LUIS MANDUJANO-GONZALEZ

ANTHONY W. HILL
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant,
FRANCISCO OCAMPO-PINEDA

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

	Page
Disclosure Statement.	ii
Table of Authorities.	iv
Cases.	iv
Statutes.	iv
Other Authorities.	iv
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)(A) Statement Regarding Reasons for Granting Rehearing.	1
Reasons Rehearing Should be Granted.	2
I. Introduction.	2
II. The panel decision creates a circuit split and deviates from this Court’s own precedent by requiring defendants seeking fast-track disparity reductions to waive certain rights without receiving any benefit in exchange.	4
III. The panel decision creates an additional circuit split by requiring defendants to provide extremely detailed information about all fast-track programs.	7
IV. The new waiver standard created by the panel’s decision is logically incoherent, and the new eligibility standard is impossible to meet.	9
A. The panel’s waiver requirement is illogical because it amplifies rather than reduces the disparity between defendants within the Seventh Circuit and defendants in fast-track districts.	9
B. The new evidentiary showing <i>Ramirez</i> requires is unachievable.	10
V. The strict limits the panel decision places on district courts’ 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) discretion are at odds with congressional mandate and established precedent.	13
VI. Summary.	14
Conclusion.	15
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(2).	16

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).	13, 14
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).	13
<i>United States v. Arrelucea-Zamudio</i> , 581 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2009).	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009).	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14847 (7th Cir. July 20, 2011).	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Reyes-Hernandez</i> , 624 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2010).	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 527 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 2008).	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Tierney</i> , 760 F.2d 382 (1st Cir. 1985).	5
<i>United States v. Vega-Castillo</i> , 548 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008).	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	6, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2255.	4, 6

Other Authorities

Circuit Rule 40(e).	1, 2
David W. Ogden, Memorandum: Authorization for Certain Early Disposition Programs, <i>available at</i> http://www.fd.org/pdf_lib/ Fast%20Track%20Ogden%20memo%2012.28.09.pdf	12
Fast-Track Dispositions District-by-District Relating to Illegal Reentry Cases, <i>reprinted in</i> 21 FED. SENT’G REP. 339 (2009).	11, 12
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1.	ii

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32. 16

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)(A). 1, 2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)(B). 1, 2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(2).. . . . 16

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40. 1

Memorandum from the U.S. Attorney General to U.S. Attorneys (Sept. 22, 2003),
available at <http://www.justice.gov/ag/readingroom/ag-092203.pdf>. 4, 6, 10
